REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE:	November 7, 2016
SUBJECT:	Judicial District Manager Lease – Court Services Building
PRESENTER:	Amy Brantley
ATTACHMENTS:	 Yes Letter from NCDPS on Lease Agreement Terms Proposal to Lease to the State of North Carolina Lease Proposal from Department of Public Safety

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

Attached for Board approval is a lease proposal for the Department of Public Safety's Judicial District Manager in the County's Court Services Building at 1347 Spartanburg Highway. The lease rate for the 836 +/- sf to be occupied is \$8.75, for a total annual lease amount of \$7,315.

The attached letter from NCDPS on the Lease Agreement Terms explains that initially, the space was to be expanded from 621 sf to 836 sf, on or around November 1, 2015. However, occupancy in the additional space was delayed past the original effective date of the lease. The proposed term of the lease is from November 1, 2016 through October 31, 2019.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

The Board is requested to approve the attached lease proposal between Henderson County and the State of North Carolina for the period of November 1, 2016 through October 31, 2019, and authorize the County Manager to execute documentation on behalf of Henderson County.

Suggested Motion(s):

I move the Board approve the attached lease proposal between Henderson County and the State of North Carolina for the period of November 1, 2016 through October 31, 2019, and authorize the County Manager to execute documentation on behalf of Henderson County.



Purchasing and Logistics

Pat McCrory, Governor Frank L. Perry, Secretary Gregory K. Baker, Commissioner Joanne B. Rowland, Director

October 17, 2016

Steve Wyatt Henderson County Manager 100 N. King Street Hendersonville, NC 27699

RE: Lease Agreement for Office Space Located at 1347 Spartanburg Highway, Suite 4, Hendersonville, Henderson County, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Wyatt

Due to unforeseen circumstances, occupancy at the above referenced location was delayed past the original effective date in the lease. To obtain full benefit of the lease the Department of Administration approval and your proposal, this letter is to formally change the term to reflect the actual occupancy. The term of this three (3) year Lease Agreement shall commence on the 1st day of November, 2016 and terminate on the 31st. day of October 2019.

If you are in agreement with the intent and purpose of this letter please sign below where indicated and e-mail back to me at ronald.moore@ncdps.gov. If you have questions, feel free to call me at (919) 324-6467.

Sincerely,

Agreed to by: Date

Ron Moore, Real Property Manager

cc: Boyce Fortner, Division IV Administrator Angela Conyers, Accounting, DPS Troy Baker, SPO, DOA

MAILING ADDRESS: 3030 Hammond Business Place 4227 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-4200 www.ncdps.gov



www.ncdps.gov An Equal Opportunity Employer OFFICE LOCATION: 3030 Hammond Business Place Raleigh, NC 27603-3666 Telephone (919) 743-8141 Fax (919)-715-3731

THE STATE OF NOR THE PREPARATIO REASO	TH CAROLINA	SHALL NOT	BE RESPONSE HE STATE RESP	BLE FO	R ANY EXPE THE RIGHT	NSES INCU TO REJECT	RED BY TI ANY PROP	HE PI OSAL	OFOSER IN FOR ANY
REASO	NIT DEEMS W	ARRANTED	FAXED OR E-	MAKE	DPROBOSA	LSARE NOT	ABCEPTA	BLE	
1. NAME OF LESSO		AL TULEAS	E TO THE STAT	2	LESSOR'S	AGENT:	-2.0		i
	COUNTY of	Henderso	n		Steve Wya	tt, Count	<u>Manager</u>		
INDICATE EACH LES	SOR'S BUSINE	ION X D	GOVERNMEN	PLICA	E NON-P	ROFIT	HUB)	B. HIST	
UNDERUTILIZED BU	SINESSES	G. OTHER		TAX	(I.D. #				
MAILING ADDRESS:	100 N. Kir	ng Street			MAILING ADD				
CITY: Hendersonvi PHONE#828-694-6	11e ZIP: 28/	192 DV 607 153	06		PHONE#:		IP: AX#:		
E-MAIL:		_0-03/-430	0		E-MAIL:				
3 SPACE LOCATIO	V:(including buil	ding name, fl	oors involved & :			s uniess enti	re fioor)		
Henderson Cour				6	COUNTY	ZIP CODE			~s
STREET ADDRESS 1347 Spartanburg	Hwv	Henders	onville	Hend	erson	28792			
4. ATTACH FLOOR	PLAN TO SCAL	E SHOWING	THE SIZE AND						
5. GROSS SQUARE		FORE	A. OFFICE 836		B. WAREHO	USE		Č. 01	HER
6 Aii proposals must	be submitted o	n the basis o		age as o	defined on ray	verse side of	this sheet a	nd in i	Specifications
(PO-27)						~~~~~			
A. DESIRED PROPO	SAL (See PO-2	(/ items VI a	nd AIFA)						
	TOTAL		ANNUA	L					1
	NET SQ.	ANNUAL			1171117770	JANITOR.			REQUIRED
TYPE OF SPACE	FT. 836	RENTAL \$7315	PER SQ. \$8.75		UTILITIES YES	SERVICES YES	SEW		PARKING
WAREHOUSE	0.0	\$/ <u>5</u> 15				1.00		<u> </u>	ģ
OTHER					*		1		1
TOTALS			XXXX		XXXX				XXXX
Lessor will provide () employee p	arking space	s in above propo	sal at n	o additional c	harge to the	State. (See	explai	nation in PO-
27 item VI - Parking) Comments:						······································		************	
ERRORS BY PRO		I CHE ATINIC	NET COLLADE	EDOTA	CE MALL DE		ANALIAL DI	ENTA	LIMITUOUT
ERRURS DI PRO			OSED RATE PE						a service :
	GIANOING								
B. OPTIONAL ALTE			See PO-27 ITEN	AS VI A	ND XII-B)				
		SALS NOT I	VCLUDINING UT	TILITIES			a strength and a strength of the strength of t		
	TOTAL NET SQ.	ANNUAL	ANNUAL	RENT	UTILITIE		RVICES	W	ATER/SEWER
TYPE OF SPACE	FT.	RENTAL			YES/NO		ES/NO		YES/NO
OFFICE									
WAREHOUSE								-	
TOTALS	}		XXXX		XXXX	XXXX		ļ	
Lessor will provide () clientele pa	rking spaces	and () emp			And the second s			
Comments:									
7. LEASE TERM : 3	3	EARS BE	EGINNING DATE	11/1	72015				······································
B. RENEWAL OPTIC				/ _	/2010		······································		
									······································
						1011 10 1/10/			
NOTE: RATES THA	TINCLUDE INL	CETERMINA	INITIAL TERMI	DR ANY	REASES, SU	PERIOD(S)	APPED OP	1 11/01	REASES ETC.,
ARE NOT AUDERT	ADEL DURING (DALLING SELVICE						
The State of North	Carolina suppo	orts the use	of products and	materi	als having re	cycled cont	ent in reno	vatio	and
construction. The waste paper and ca		ling must ha	ve facilities for	handlir	ng materials	to be recycle	ed such as	plasti	es, aluminum,
Maste beber and de	100000								
THE PROPOSED B				FANY	HAZARDOUS	ASBESTO	OR HAZA	RDOI	JS LEAD
PAINT THROUGHO			Y. YES	x		NO			
asbestos?					······/es				······································
Is the proposed build paint?	ing tree of haza	Irdous lead	YES	(NO_	1		
DEPARTMENT: PU	BLIC SAFETY				DIVISION:		uniter	Cor	rections
CITY:				ĺ	SQUARE FE	ET	AGENT		4
CUT-OFF FOR REC	EIVING PROPO	DSALS IS 4:0	DO PM DATE	0					

LY. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NCDPS-PURCHASING

Fax +1-919-733-5188

		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	~~~	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
<ol> <li>Does this space comply w handicapped and applicable a</li> </ol>				uding USHA provisions for the
X YES		NO		PARTIALLY
EXPLAIN IF OTHER THAN "Y	(ES* IS CHECKED ABO)	VE:		
11. This proposal is made in	compliance with the spec	cifications furnished by	Dept of Public	Safetwalize that the State
reserves the right to reject this until <u>12/30/15</u> Americans with Disabilities Ac contract, it will comply with the	proposal for any reasor I ACKNOWLE of 1990 (42 United Stat	n it deems warranted. DGE AND FURTHER /	This proposal is good AFFIRM THAT I am a	aware of and familiar with the
Lam aware that annual per so Consumer Price Index Increas	uare foot rental rete(s) w see etc., are not accepta	which include indetermin ble during either the ini	nable percentage inc ital term or any renev	rease(s) such as uncapped val period(s):
HUB) HISTORICALLY UN BUSINESS FIRMS THAT AR AFOREMENTIONED CATEG NON-PROFIT WORK CENTE	EAT LEAST FIFTY-ONE ORIES. ALSO INCLUD	E PERCENT OWNED / ED IN THIS CATEGOR	AND OPERATED BY RY ARE DISABLED E	AN INDIVIDUALISI OF THE
N.C.G.S. § 133-32 and Employee of any gift f business with the Staf and its employees or a or promised by any en	rom anyone with a e. By execution o agents, that you ar	contract with the f this proposal, y e not aware that :	e State, or from ou attest, for yo	any person seeking to ur entire organization
Jerry Tucker				
Printed Name of Lessor				
, milea name o. 200001				
i.				
Signature of Lessor		Date		
Signature of Lassor	MA	Date MLING /DELIVERY	INSTRUCTIONS	
		ALLING / DELIVERY		PM on the cutoff No favor
To be considered this propo e-mailed proposals will be a Delivery Address if Delivers	osal must be received l accepted, PHONE: 919- ad In Person: Director, S	AILING /DELIVERY by the State Property 807-4650	Office prior to 4:00	
To be considered this propo e-mailed proposals will be a <u>Delivery Address if Delivers</u> Street, Raleigh, North Carolin	osal must be received l accepted, PHONE: 919- ad In Person: Director, 9 a	AILING / DELIVERY by the State Property 807-4650 State Property Office, F	Office prior to 4:00 coom 4065, Administ	ration Building, 116 West Jon
To be considered this propo e-mailed proposals will be a <u>Delivery Address if Delivers</u> Street, Raleigh, North Carolin <u>Mailing Address if Sent Thr</u> 1321	osal must be received l accepted, PHONE: 919- a <u>d In Person</u> : Director, 6 a <u>ough Mall Service</u> : Sta ENVE	AILING / DELIVERY by the State Property 807-4650 State Property Office, F	Office prior to 4:00 toom 4065, Administ 1 Mail Service Cente	ration Building, 116 West Jon
To be considered this propo e-mailed proposals will be a <u>Delivery Address if Delivers</u> Streat, Raleigh, North Carolin Mailing Address if Sent Thr	osal must be received l accepted. PHONE: 919- ed In Person: Director. 9 a ough Mail Service: Sta ENVE closed elving Proposais	AILING /DELIVERY by the State Property 807-4650 State Property Office, F te Property Office, 132	Office prior to 4:00 toom 4065, Administ 1 Mail Service Cente	ration Building, 116 West Jon
To be considered this prope e-mailed proposals will be a <u>Delivery Address If Delivers</u> Street, Raleigh, North Carolin <u>Mailing Address If Sent Thr</u> 1321 (a) Lease proposal End (b) Cutoff Date for Rec (c) Name of State Age <u>NOTE</u> : Net square footage is determine net square footage 1. Compute the inside area o	osal must be received I accepted. PHONE: 919- ad In Person: Director. ( a ough Mail Service: Sta ENVE closed elving Proposals ney involved. a term meaning the are ; of the space by measurin	AILING / DELIVERY by the State Property 807-4650 State Property Office, F te Property Office, 132 LOPE SHOULD BE M/ a to be leased for occur g from the normal insid	Office prior to 4:00 toom 4055, Administ 1 Mail Service Cente ARKED: pancy by State Perso	ration Building, 116 West Jons r, Releigh, North Carolina 278
To be considered this prope e-mailed proposals will be a <u>Delivery Address If Delivers</u> Street, Raleigh, North Carolin <u>Mailing Address If Sent Thr</u> 1321 (a) Lease proposal End (b) Cutoff Date for Rec (c) Name of State Age <u>NOTE</u> : Net square footage is determine net square footage	esal must be received I accepted. PHONE: 919- ed In Person: Director. I a ough Mali Service: Sta ENVE: closed alving Proposals ncy involved. a term meaning the are of the space by measuring center of tenant separa as the following:	AILING / DELIVERY by the State Property 807-4650 State Property Office, F te Property Office, 132 LOPE SHOULD BE M/ a to be leased for occur g from the normal insid	Office prior to 4:00 toom 4055, Administ 1 Mail Service Cente ARKED: pancy by State Perso	ration Building, 116 West Jons r, Raleigh, North Carolina 278 onnel and/or equipment. To
To be considered this prope e-mailed proposals will be a <u>Delivery Address If Delivers</u> Street, Raleigh, North Carolin <u>Mailing Address If Sent Thr</u> 1321 (2) Lease proposal End (b) Cutoff Date for Rec (c) Name of State Age <u>NOTE</u> : Net square footage is determine nat square footage 1. Compute the inside area o corridor and shaft walls, or the 2. Deduct from the Inside area *a, Toilets end lounges *b. Entrance and elevator *c. Corridors d. Stalnyeits	osal must be received I accepted. PHONE: 919- ed In Person: Director. ( a ough Mail Service: Sta ENVE: closed etving Proposais ney involved. • a term meaning the are for the space by measuring a center of tenant separa as the following: lobbles	AILING / DELIVERY by the State Property 807-4650 State Property Office, F te Property Office, 132 LOPE SHOULD BE M/ a to be leased for occur g from the normal insid	Office prior to 4:00 toom 4055, Administ 1 Mail Service Cente ARKED: pancy by State Perso	ration Building, 116 West Jons r, Releigh, North Carolins 278 onnel and/or equipment. To
To be considered this prope e-mailed proposals will be a <u>Delivery Address if Delivers</u> Street, Raleigh, North Carolin <u>Mailing Address If Sent Thr</u> 1321 (2) Lease proposal End (b) Cutoff Date for Rec (c) Name of State Age <u>NOTE</u> : Net square footage is determine nat square footage 1. Compute the inside area o corridor and shaft walls, or the 2. Deduct from the Inside area "a, Toilets end lounges "b. Entrance and elevator "c. Corridors	osal must be received I accepted. PHONE: 919- ad In Person: Director. 8 a ough Mail Service: Sta ENVE closed alving Proposals ncy involved. a term meaning the are is of the space by measuring a center of tenant separa a the following: lobbles or shafts d service areas terior columns	AILING / DELIVERY by the State Property 807-4650 State Property Office, F te Property Office, 132 LOPE SHOULD BE M/ a to be leased for occur g from the normal insid	Office prior to 4:00 toom 4055, Administ 1 Mail Service Cente ARKED: pancy by State Perso	ration Building, 116 West Jons r, Raleigh, North Carolina 278 onnel and/or equipment. To
To be considered this prope e-mailed proposals will be a <u>Delivery Address if Delivers</u> Street, Raleigh, North Carolin <u>Mailing Address If Sent Thr</u> 1321 (a) Lease proposal End (b) Cutoff Date for Rec (c) Name of State Age <u>NOTE</u> : Net square footage is determine nat square footage 1. Compute the inside area o corridor and shaft walls, or the 2. Deduct from the Inside area "a, Tollets and Jounges "b. Entrance and elevator "c. Corridors d. Staltwells e. Elevators and escalato f. Building equipment an g. Stacks, shafts, and <u>in</u> h. Other space not usab "Deduct if space is not for exe Office may make adjustments	osal must be received i accepted. PHONE: 919- ed in Person: Director. I a ough Mali Service: Sta ENVE: closed aliving Proposais ncy involved. a term meaning the are of the space by measurin- e center of tenant separa at the following: lobbies ar shafts d service areas terior columns be for State purposes clusive use by the State.	AILING / DELIVERY by the State Property 807-4650 State Property Office, F te Property Office, 132 LOPE SHOULD BE M/ a to be leased for occur g from the normal insid uting partitions.	Office prior to 4:00 toom 4065, Administ 1 Mail Service Cente ARKED: pancy by State Perso e finish of exterior wa	ration Building, 116 West Jon r, Releigh, North Carolina 276 onnel and/or equipment. To alls or the roomside finish of fi
To be considered this prope e-mailed proposals will be a <u>Delivery Address if Delivers</u> Street, Raleigh, North Carolin <u>Mailing Address If Sent Thr</u> 1321 (a) Lease proposal End (b) Cutoff Date for Rec (c) Name of State Age <u>NOTE</u> : Net square footage is determine nat square footage 1. Compute the inside area to corridor and shaft walls, or the 2. Deduct from the Inside area to corridor and shaft walls, or the 2. Deduct from the Inside area to corridor and shaft walls, or the 2. Deduct from the Inside area "a, Toilets and Jounges "b. Entrance and elevator "c. Corridors d. Staltwells e. Elevators and escalato f. Building equipment an g. Stacks, shafts, and <u>in</u> h. Other space not useb "Deduct if space is not for exe Office may make adjustments DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC SAF	osal must be received i accepted. PHONE: 919- ed in Person: Director. I a ough Mali Service: Sta ENVE: closed aliving Proposais ncy involved. a term meaning the are of the space by measurin- e center of tenant separa at the following: lobbies ar shafts d service areas terior columns be for State purposes clusive use by the State.	AILING / DELIVERY by the State Property 807-4650 State Property Office, F te Property Office, 132 LOPE SHOULD BE M/ a to be leased for occu g from the normal insid uting partitions.	Office prior to 4:00 toom 4065, Administ 1 Mail Service Cente ARKED: pancy by State Perso e finish of exterior wa require a. b. and c to	ration Building, 116 West Jons r, Raleigh, North Carolina 278 onnel and/or equipment. To alls or the roomside finish of fo
To be considered this prope e-mailed proposals will be a <u>Delivery Address if Delivers</u> Street, Raleigh, North Carolin <u>Mailing Address If Sent Thr</u> 1321 (a) Lease proposal End (b) Cutoff Date for Rec (c) Name of State Age <u>NOTE</u> : Net square footage is determine nat square footage 1. Compute the inside area o corridor and shaft walls, or the 2. Deduct from the Inside area "a, Tollets and Jounges "b. Entrance and elevator "c. Corridors d. Staltwells e. Elevators and escalato f. Building equipment an g. Stacks, shafts, and <u>in</u> h. Other space not usab "Deduct if space is not for exe Office may make adjustments	osal must be received i accepted. PHONE: 919- ed in Person: Director. ( a ough Mail Service: Sta ENVE: closed erving Proposais ncy involved. a term meaning the are of the space by measuring e center of tenant separa as the following: lobbles or shefts d service areas terior columns ole for State purposes clusive use by the State. a for areas deemed exce	AILING / DELIVERY by the State Property 807-4650 State Property Office, F te Property Office, 132 LOPE SHOULD BE M/ a to be leased for occur g from the normal insid ating partitions.	Office prior to 4:00 toom 4065, Administ 1 Mail Service Cente ARKED: pancy by State Perso e finish of exterior wa require a. b. and c to	ration Building, 116 West Jons r, Releigh, North Carolina 278 onnel and/or equipment. To alls or the roomside finish of fi

### THIS LEASE DOES NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL EXECUTED BY THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

#### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

#### LEASE AGREEMENT

### COUNTY OF HENDERSON

\$

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, made and entered into this the day of 2015, by and between, COUNTY OF HENDERSON hereinafter designated as Lessor, and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, hereinafter designated as Lessee;

### WITNESSETH:

THAT WHEREAS, authority to approve and execute this lease agreement was delegated to the Department of Administration by resolution adopted by the Governor and Council of State on the 1st day of September, 1981; and as amended on September 8, 1999 and December 7th, 1999, and

WHEREAS, the Department of Administration has delegated to this State Agency the authority to execute this lease agreement by memorandum dated the 17th day of April, 1985; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to the terms of this lease agreement as hereinafter set out,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the rental hereinafter agreed to be paid and the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, Lessor does hereby let and lease unto Lessee and Lessee hereby takes and leases from Lessor for and during the period of time and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set out certain space in the **Town of Hendersonville, County of Henderson**, North Carolina, more particularly described as follows:

Being <u>+</u> 836 net square feet of office space located at 1347 Spartanburg Highway, Suite 4, Hendersonville, Henderson County, North Carolina.

(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY – DIVISION OF ADULT CORRECTION)

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LEASE AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

1. The term of this lease shall be for a period of three (3) years, commencing on the  $1^{st}$  day December of, 2015, or as soon thereafter as the leased premises are ceded to the Lessee and terminating on the  $30^{th}$  day of November, 2018.

2. During the term of the lease, the Lessee shall pay to the Lessor as rental for said premises the sum of \$7,315.00 Dollars per annum, which sum shall be paid in equal monthly installments of \$609.58 Dollars, said rental to be payable within fifteen (15) days from receipt of invoice.

File #45-507 TLB

Page 1 of 5

The Lessee agrees to pay the aforesaid rental to Lessor at the address specified, or, to such other address as the Lessor may designate by a notice in writing at least fifteen (15) days prior to the due date.

3. Lessor agrees to furnish to the Lessee, as a part of the consideration for this lease, the following services and utilities to the satisfaction of the Lessee:

- A. Heating facilities, air conditioning facilities, adequate electrical facilities, adequate lighting fixtures and sockets, hot and cold water facilities, and adequate toilet facilities.
- B. Lessor to provide required fire extinguishers and servicing, pest control, and outside trash disposal including provision for the handling of recyclable items such as aluminum cans, cardboard and paper.
- C. Maintenance of lawns, sidewalks, shrubbery, paved areas and common areas is required.
- D. All Utilities except Telephone
- E. Parking.

!

- F. Janitorial services and supplies.
- G. Elevator Service, if applicable.
- H. Lessor covenants that the leased premises are generally accessible to persons with disabilities. This shall include access into the premises form the parking areas (where applicable), into the premises via any common areas of the building and access to accessible restroom.
- I. All fire or safety inspection fees and stormwater fee shall be paid by lessor.
- J. All land transfer tax/fees inposed by the County or City which the space is located.
- K. All other terms and conditions of the signed "Proposal to Lease to the State of North Carolina" Form PO-28 and "Specifications for Non-advertised Lease".

4. During the lease term, the Lessor shall keep the leased premises in good repair and tenantable condition, to the end that all facilities are kept in an operative condition. Maintenance shall include, but is not limited to furnishing and replacing electrical light fixture ballasts, air conditioning and ventilating equipment filter pads, if applicable, and broken glass. In case Lessor shall, after notice in writing from the Lessee in regard to a specified condition, fail, refuse, or neglect to correct said condition, or in the event of an emergency constituting a hazard to the health or safety of the Lessee's employees, property, or invitees, it shall then be lawful for the Lessee in addition to any other remedy the Lessee may have, to make such repair at its own cost and to deduct the amount thereof from the rent that may then be thereafter become due hereunder. The Lessor reserves the right to enter and inspect the leased premises, at reasonable times, and to make necessary repairs to the premises. 5. It is understood and agreed that Lessor shall, at the beginning of said lease term as hereinabove set forth, have the leased premises in a condition satisfactory to Lessee, including repairs, painting, partitioning, remodeling, plumbing and electrical wiring suitable for the purposes for which the leased premises will be used by Lessee.

6. The Lessee shall have the right during the existence of this lease, with the Lessor's prior consent, to make alterations, attach fixtures and equipment, and erect additions, structures or signs in or upon the leased premises. Such fixtures, additions, structures or signs so placed in or upon or attached to the leased premises under this lease or any prior lease of which this lease is an extension or renewal shall be and remain the property of the Lessee and may be removed therefrom by the Lessee prior to the termination of this lease or any renewal or extension thereof, or within a reasonable time thereafter. The Lessee shall have no duty to remove any improvement or fixture placed by it on the premises or to restore any portion of the premises altered by it. In the event Lessee elects to remove his improvements or fixtures and such removal causes damage or injury to the demised premises, Lessee will repair only to the extent of any such damage or injury.

7. If the said premises be destroyed by fire or other casualty without fault of the Lessee, this lease shall immediately terminate and the rent shall be apportioned to the time of the damage. In case of partial destruction or damage by fire or other casualty without fault of the Lessee, so as to render the premises untenantable in whole or in part, there shall be an apportionment of the rent until the damage has been repaired. During such period of repair, Lessee shall have the right to obtain similar office space at the expense of Lessee or the Lessee may terminate the lease by giving fifteen (15) days written notice to the Lessor.

8. Lessor shall be liable to Lessee for any loss or damages suffered by Lessee which are a direct result of the failure of Lessor to perform an act required by this lease, and provided that Lessor could reasonably have complied with said requirement.

9. Upon termination of this lease, the Lessee will peaceably surrender the leased premises in as good order and condition as when received, reasonable use and wear and damage by fire, war, riots, insurrection, public calamity, by the elements, by act of God, or by circumstances over which Lessee had no control or for which Lessor is responsible pursuant to this lease, excepted.

10. The Lessor agrees that the Lessee, upon keeping and performing the covenants and agreements herein contained, shall at all times during the existence of this lease peaceably and quietly have, hold, and enjoy the leased premises free from the adverse claims of any person.

11. The failure of either party to insist in any instance upon strict performance of any of the terms and conditions herein set forth shall not be construed as a waiver of the same in any other instance. No modification of any provision hereof and no cancellation or surrender thereof shall be valid unless in writing and signed and agreed to by both parties.

12. Any hold over after the expiration of the said term or any extension thereof, shall be construed to be a tenancy from month to month, and shall otherwise be on the terms and conditions herein specified, so far as applicable; however, either party shall give not less than sixty (60) days written notice to terminate the tenancy.

£

13. The parties to this lease agree and understand that the continuation of this lease agreement for the term period set forth herein, or any extension or renewal thereof, is dependent upon and subject to the appropriation, allocation or availability of funds for this purpose to the agency of the Lessee responsible for payment of said rental. The parties to this lease also agree that in the event the agency of the Lessee or that body responsible for the appropriations of said funds, in its sole discretion, determines, in view of its total local office operations that available funding for the payment of rents are insufficient to continue the operation of its local offices on the premise leased herein, it may choose to terminate the lease agreement set forth herein by giving Lessor written notice of said termination, and the lease agreement shall terminate immediately without any further liability to Lessee.

14. All notices herein provided to be given, or which may be given by either party to the other, shall be deemed to have been fully given when made in writing and deposited in the United States mail, certified and postage prepaid and addressed as follows: To the Lessor at 100 N. King Street, Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792. The Lessee at 4227 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4227 with a copy to State Property Office, Attn: Leasing Manager, 1321 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1321. Nothing herein contained shall preclude the giving of such notice by personal service. The address to which notices shall be mailed as aforesaid to either party may be changed by written notice.

15. N.C.G.S. § 133-32 and Executive Order 24 prohibit the offer to, or acceptance by, any State Employee of any gift from anyone with a contract with the State, or from any person seeking to do business with the State. By execution of any response in this procurement, you attest, for your entire organization and its employees or agents, that you are not aware that any such gift has been offered, accepted, or promised by any employees of your organization.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this lease has been executed by the parties hereto, in duplicate originals, as of the date first above written.

LESSEE: STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA (SEAL) peros Fleggas U Department of Administration LESSOR: **COUNTY OF HENDERSON** By: (SEAL) ounty Manager

#### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF WAKE

I, <u>Angela M. Blin</u> a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that <u>Speros Fleggas</u>, personally appeared before me this date and acknowledged the due execution by him of the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Department of Administration of the State of North Carolina, for the purposes therein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this the day of <u>December</u>, 2015.

Printed Name:

My Commission expires October 14, 2018

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

I, <u>chnne Martin Hinson</u> a Notary Public in the County of <u>Henderson</u> and for the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that **Steve Wyatt**, personally came before me this day and acknowledge that he/she is **County Manager**, and that by authority and given as an act of **Henderson County** and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument in its name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this the day of <u>Novem ber</u>, 2015.

JOANNE MARTIN HINSON Notary Public, Forth Carolina Hendersun County Commission Expires May 23, 2018

My Commission expires May 23, 2018

File #45-507 TLB Page 5 of 5

### SPECIFICATIONS FOR NON-ADVERTISED LEASE

- 1. A floor plan to scale or a plan with room dimensions is required. Plan should show building exits for the proposed space. Also provide the year the building was constructed.
- 2. This facility must provide environment that is barrier free and easily accessible to physically disabled staff, visitors and clientele. Compliance with the State Building Code and the Americans with Disabilities Act is required. Toilet facilities shall be ADA accessible and code compliant.
- 3. Air conditioning and heating system shall be maintained by Lessor including frequent filter cleaning and replacement. Year round ventilation shall be provided to prevent stale air problems and unacceptable CO2 content. Waiting areas, LAN room and conference room(s) may require additional HVAC.
- 4. Telecommunication room temperature should be within a range of 65° to a maximum of 75°. This is a 24-hour per day, 7 day per week requirement. A separate HVAC system may be required to maintain this temperature range.
- 5. All lighting and electrical maintenance shall be furnished by Lessor including the replacement of ballasts, light tubes and replacement bulbs.
- 6. The Lessor shall provide required fire extinguishers and servicing, pest control (by a licensed technician) and outside trash disposal including provision for the handling of recycling items such as aluminum cans, cardboard and paper. Year-round maintenance is required to maintain a neat and professional appearance of the site at all times.
- 7. Lessor shall provide internal and external sign that will provide easy identification of the office by the general public.
- 8. Locking hardware is required on all storage rooms, equipment rooms, files rooms and LAN room. Supply storage closets require shelving.
- 9. Lessor shall shampoo all carpet and clean the outside of the building windows annually.
- 10. Lessor shall be responsible for snow removal as quickly as possible to avoid work delays.
- 13. The per square foot price proposal is based on the floor plan and repair lists agreed upon by the State of North Carolina and includes but it not limited to: all partitions, demolition, and up fitting costs: building and grounds maintenance; property taxes; insurance; fire and safety inspection fees; stormwater fees; land transfer tax; common area maintenance and other building operational costs.
- 14. The number of keys to be provided to the State for each lockset shall be reasonably determined by the State prior to occupancy, at no cost to the State.
- 15. All parking areas shall be adequately lighted and located within a reasonable distance of the office.

16. Lessor shall provide all conduits and pull strings from above the ceiling to outlet boxes. State to install wiring and cover plates.

Lessor is in agreement with the above conditions and the conditions of the also signed "proposal to Lease to the State of North Carolina" Form PO-28.

Signature of the Lessor

• • • •

11-23-15 Date

